1
HD66523R
(240-Channel Common Driver with Internal LCD Timing Circuit)
ADE-207-303(Z)
'99.9
Rev. 0.0
Description
The HD66523R is a common driver for liquid crystal dot-matrix graphic display system. This device

               : 70 × 70µm2
               : 40 × 70µm2
TYPE CODE
HD66523R
(DMY-B)
(DMY-C)
(DMY-A)
(DMY-D)
No.126
No.155
No.154
No.6
No.127
No.394
No.417
No.1
No.395
Pad Coordinate Pad Coordinate Pad Coordinate
No. Pad Name X Y No. Pad Name X Y No. Pad Name X Y
1 VLCD1-1 –8555 –1100 31 FX0-1 –6218 –1582 61 M/S-2 –1078 –1582
2 VLCD1-2 –8555 –1170 32 FX0-2 –6148 –1582 62 DUTY-1 –662 –1582
3 VLCD1-3 –8555 –1240 33 FX1-1 –5732 –1582 63 DUTY-2 –592 –1582
4 VLCD1-4 –8555 –1310 34 FX1-2 –5662 –1582 64 (DMY14) –325 –1582
5 VLCD1-5 –8555 –1380 35 (DMY6) –5395 –1582 65 (DMY15) –255 –1582
6 VRH1-1 –8410 –1610 36 (DMY7) –5325 –1582 66 DISPOFF-1 12 –1582
7 VRH1-2 –8340 –1610 37 RESET-1 –5058 –1582 67 DISPOFF-2 82 –1582
8 VRH1-3 –8270 –1610 38 RESET-2 –4988 –1582 68 BLANK-1 498 –1582
9 VRH1-4 –8200 –1610 39 BP4-1 –4572 –1582 69 BLANK-2 568 –1582
10 VRH1-5 –8130 –1610 40 BP4-2 –4502 –1582 70 (DMY16) 835 –1582
11 VM1-1 –8045 –1610 41 (DMY8) –4235 –1582 71 (DMY17) 905 –1582
12 VM1-2 –7975 –1610 42 (DMY9) –4165 –1582 72 SHL-1 1172 –1582
13 VM1-3 –7905 –1610 43 BP3-1 –3898 –1582 73 SHL-2 1242 –1582
14 VM1-4 –7835 –1610 44 BP3-2 –3828 –1582 74 TEST1-1 1658 –1582
15 VM1-5 –7765 –1610 45 BP2-1 –3412 –1582 75 TEST1-2 1728 –1582
16 VRL1-1 –7660 –1610 46 BP2-2 –3342 –1582 76 (DMY18) 1995 –1582
17 VRL1-2 –7590 –1610 47 (DMY10) –3075 –1582 77 (DMY19) 2065 –1582
18 VRL1-3 –7520 –1610 48 (DMY11) –3005 –1582 78 TEST0-1 2332 –1582
19 VRL1-4 –7450 –1610 49 BP1-1 –2738 –1582 79 TEST0-2 2402 –1582
20 VRL1-5 –7380 –1610 50 BP1-2 –2668 –1582 80 GND-1 2685 –1582
21 VEE1-1 –7275 –1610 51 BP0-1 –2252 –1582 81 GND-2 2755 –1582
22 VEE1-2 –7205 –1610 52 BP0-2 –2182 –1582 82 GND-3 2825 –1582
23 VEE1-3 –7135 –1610 53 (DMY12) –1915 –1582 83 GND-4 2895 –1582
24 VEE1-4 –7065 –1610 54 VCC-1 –1805 –1582 84 GND-5 2965 –1582
25 VEE1-5 –6995 –1610 55 VCC-2 –1735 –1582 85 (DMY20) 3075 –1582
26 (DMY1) –6925 –1610 56 VCC-3 –1665 –1582 86 CL1-1 3342 –1582
27 (DMY2) –6855 –1610 57 VCC-4 –1595 –1582 87 CL1-2 3412 –1582
28 (DMY3) –6785 –1610 58 VCC-5 –1525 –1582 88 DOC-1 3828 –1582
29 (DMY4) –6715 –1610 59 (DMY13) –1415 –1582 89 DOC-2 3898 –1582
30 (DMY5) –6485 –1582 60 M/S-1 –1148 –1582 90 (DMY21) 4165 –1582
HD66523R
4
Pin Coordinate Pin Coordinate Pin Coordinate
No. Function X Y No. Function X Y No. Function X Y
91 (DMY22) 4235 –1582 138 (DMY36) 8555 –50 185 X210 6265 1640
92 FLM-1 4502 –1582 139 (DMY37) 8555 50 186 X209 6195 1640
93 FLM-2 4572 –1582 140 (DMY38) 8555 150 187 X208 6125 1640
94 C-1 5038 –1582 141 (DMY39) 8555 250 188 X207 6055 1640
95 C-2 5108 –1582 142 (DMY40) 8555 350 189 X206 5985 1640
96 (DMY23) 5375 –1582 143 (DMY41) 8555 450 190 X205 5915 1640
97 (DMY24) 5445 –1582 144 (DMY42) 8555 550 191 X204 5845 1640
98 R-1 5712 –1582 145 (DMY43) 8555 650 192 X203 5775 1640
99 R-2 5782 –1582 146 (DMY44) 8555 850 193 X202 5705 1640
100 CR-1 6198 –1582 147 (DMY45) 8555 920 194 X201 5635 1640
101 CR-2 6268 –1582 148 (DMY46) 8555 990 195 X200 5565 1640
102 (DMY25) 6535 –1582 149 (DMY47) 8555 1060 196 X199 5495 1640